00

F

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I l'

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

e
opal

e i i WP

W
Islamabad, thea® day of March, 2025

S.R.O. L/ ol (I)/2025.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated February 26, 2025
along with revised tariff components attached as Annex-I in the matter of quarterly
indexation/adjustment of tariff of Lucky Renewables (Private) Limited for the quarter
January - March 2025 on account of US CPI, N-CPI(General), Exchange Rate and SOFR
variation in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-442/TWPL-2018.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall sirictly comply with the orders of the courts

notwithstanding this Decision.

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



] K o . o : . Quarterfy Indexgtion/Adjustment
o .o o e . . No. NEPRA/TRF-442/TWPL-2019 - -

: LUCKY RE V) LIMITED FOR 2 202!

The Authority issued its decision regarding one-time adjustment at commercial operation date of Lucky
Renewables (Pvt) Ltd (LRPL) (formerly known as Tricom Wind Power Pvt 1tdy-on March 22, 2024
notified on May 10, 2024 .via SRO 671(T)/2024. Thereafter, the Authority issued review decision on

. September 10, 2024 wherein the Authority reviewed the Return of Equity during Construction (ROEDC) |

tariff component allowed in decision dated March 22, 2024 and corrected the ROEDC component. The
Authority vide decisions dated December 05, 2024 and December 13, 2024 has approved transition from
London Intérbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) to Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) with effect from
July 01, 2023 for generation IPPs which is notified vide SRC 73(I)/2025 dated January 28, 2025 in the

. official Gazette. -

2 LRPL submitted an appﬁcaﬁon for quarterly indexation/adjustment on- account of US CPI, N-CPI

. {General), Exchange Rate and SOFR variation for the quarter Jan-Mar 2025.

3. The Authority in its collective and joint wisdom considering all aspects decided with consensus as - '
under; which will be hereafter called as decision of the Authority in the matter: _
i “Indexation/adjustment for the quarter Jan-Mar 2025 has been made in the tariff components in
accordance with the requisite indexation/adjustment mechanism stipulated in the decision(s) of the
 Authority. The revised cotnponents indicated in Annex-I which shall be immediately applicable. The
company is further directed to submit the debt servicing adjustment requests as per applicability of
decision from July 01, 2023 to December 31, 2024 immediately. Failure to do so, may result in holding the
next quarterly indexations.” - ' '

4, The adjusted/ indexed tariff attached as Annex-I is to be notified in the official Gazette in

accordance with the provision of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997.

5. CPPAGL to ensure that all the payments are consistent with tariff determination.

AUTHORITY

*—_-—_’
(Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) N4 nu:gr. Maqgsood Anwar Khan)
Member Member
- r
'rb \ b\f/ a
\ , . \ . i&
\1. /\ l ( )LN\ o= \"\WA
(Rafique Ahmed Shaikh) \ (., (Amina Ahmed)
Member \3\ \\} f Member
N
N //
{(Waseem Mukhtar)
Chairman

Ty



o

" Lucky Renewables (Private) Limited .
Quaterly Indexation/Adjustment of Tarifff

ZAJ_. Ankné‘.'X'I'.

Reference COD

Tarff Components. Muﬁl?;m& . ]mﬁgzs Indexarion
Sév 10, 2024 -
; (Rs./KWh) (Rs/KWh)
|o8M-Locl 05378 " 0.9830 . NCPI
O&M-Foreign 05839 |- 1.2055 US CPI& Rs./US §
Retnrn on Equity 1.5866 2.7948 Rs/US §
Retuin oni Equity during Construction 0.2251 0.3965 Rs/US §
Principal Repayrment of debt-Foreign 15068 26543 Rs/US $
Interest-Foreign ' 08646 _ 3.0405 _SOFR & Rs./US'$
Principal Repayment of debt-Local 2.4190 2.4190 | -
Interest-Local 0.8654 |- 0,8654 -
Total 85892 14,3590 | :
Indexation Values ’ ' Sources (Websites)
N-CPI (General) of Nov 2024 145240 265.46| Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
" |US CPLof Nov 2024 269.195] 315.493| US Bureau of Labor Statistics
Exchange Rate available on Dec 31, 2024 158.30 | 778.85] - NBP
g;;? ;ﬁifﬂfiﬁi?mm e ?1’ ' 0.1458% 4.5667% crmegronp.com .
" |Principal Ovtstanding-Foreign (USD) 20,488,056
Principal Outstanding-Local (Rs) 2,617,066,336
Quarterly Benchmark Energy (kWh) 41,610,000
Basad on the dara declared by LRPL
S 49




»

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax. 2600026
Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email; info@nepra.org.pk

f xz

h""‘*-._uuu‘ e
REGISTRAR

No. NEPRA/IRF-100/Notifications/ 4. 2.2 & ~2.6 March 20, 2025

The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-c-Suharwardi,

Isiamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Scction 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, I'ransmission and Distribution of Elcctric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
enclosed please find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detalil

for immediatc publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S Decision Issuance No.
No. _ N and Date
1. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 3049-3053
of Metro Power Company Limited for the quarter January - March 2025 26-02-2025
2. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 3061-3065
of Lucky Rencwables (Private) Ltd. for the quarter January - March 2025 26-02-2025
3. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 3091-3095
of Atlas Solar Limited (Formerly Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company | 26-02-2025
Privale Limited) for the quarter January - March 2025
4. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 3103-3107
of Din lincrgy l.imited for the quarier January - March 2025 26-02-2025
5. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 3091-3095
______ | of Artistic Wind Power Limited for the quarter January - March 2625 26-02-2023
6. | Decision of the Authority rcgardmg quartcrly indexation/ adjustmcnt of tariff | 3067-3071
of Indus Wind inergy Limited for the quarict January - March 2025 26-02-2025
7. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 3037-3041
of Gharo Solar Limited for the quarter January - March 2025 26-02-2025

2. Plcasc also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its

publication.
WO/“au Kwwaw

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

CC:
}. Chicf lixecutive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 Bast, AK PPasd-c-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Matcen Ahmed, Deputy Sccretary (1'&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A’ Block, Pak Sccerctariat, [slamabad


http://www.nepra.orq.pk

